

CIV DJ 412/2024
Seema Kapoor Vs.
Bharat Kapoor & Ors.

08.10.2024

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. Shashi Kant.
 Ms. Rashi Bajpai, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-2.

Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-2 undertakes to file vakalatnama during the course of the day.

As per report, summons were served upon the D-1 and D-2 on 03.08.2024 whereas upon D-3 on 10.08.2024. Summons issued to D-4 through ordinary mode are received back unserved with report that no such person is stated to be residing at the given address and those issued through speed post are also received back unserved with remark 'left'.

Plaintiff has stated that the D-4 is residing at the given address and probably he is deliberately avoiding service of the summons.

Ld. Counsel for the D-1 and D-2 has stated that her clients have not been supplied with complete set of plaint and its annexures.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is ready to supply a fresh set of the plaint and its annexures to the Ld. Counsel for the D-1 and D-2 during the course of the day and he has also no objection if reasonable time be granted to the D-1 and D-2 to file written statement.

In view of above submissions, the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff to supply a fresh set of the plaint and its annexures to

Contd..2/-

the Ld. Counsel for the D-1 and D-2 and thereafter, the written statement on behalf of them be filed within 15 days with copy to the opposite side.

Since the written statement has not been filed on behalf the D-3 within the prescribed period her right to file the same is hereby closed.

As requested, issue fresh summons to the D-4 in terms of order dated 22.07.2024, on filing of PF/ speed post/ Dasti, returnable for NDOH.

Put up for consideration on 19.12.2024.

(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)
DJ-03, WEST/DELHI
08.10.2024

At 10.45 am

At this stage, D-3 Smt. Sashi Bala has appeared. She has stated that she does not have sufficient means to engage a private counsel and has requested that she be provided service of a legal aid counsel. In this regard she is advised to visit office of the DLSA, West, THC. She is also apprised about the court order passed today and NDOH.

Copy of this order be given *Dasti* to her, as requested.

(GOPAL SINGH CHAUHAN)
DJ-03, WEST/DELHI
08.10.2024